

No. 15-1983

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

KENT BERNBECK

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JOHN A. GALE,

Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLEE KENT BERNBECK

Submitted on July 13, 2015 by:

David A Domina

Megan Mikolajczyk

Domina Law Group pc llo

2425 South 144th St.

Omaha NE 68144-3267

402 493 4100

ddomina@dominalaw.com

mmikolajczyk@dominalaw.com

Appellee's Lawyers

TABLE of CONTENTS

Contents

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of Issues 1

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 5

 I. Geographic Distribution Requirements in the Nebraska State
 Constitution Limiting Initiative & Referendum Petitions Violate the
 Fourteenth Amendment..... 5

 Standard of Review5

 II. The district court found that Kent Bernbeck is a Nebraskan who
 lives in Douglas County. John Gale is the Secretary of State and the
 chief election official. JA178. Mr. Gale conducts primary and
 general elections and is responsible for duties related to statewide
 initiative and referendum petition processes. JA178. *Neb Rev Stat*
 §§32-1401 to 32-1416. JA1431. 5

 Nebraska’s Configuration and Population Distribution.....8

 The Fourteenth Amendment is Violated.....9

 Neb Const Art III § 4.21

 III. Geographic Distribution Requirements in the Nebraska State
 Constitution Limiting Initiative & Referendum Petitions Also
 Violate the First Amendment. 21

 The Right to Engage In Political Speech Is Chilled.22

 The Right to Petition is Chilled25

 IV. The Attorneys’ Fees Award Is A Proper Product of the District
 Court’s Discretion 27

 Standard of Review:27

Conclusion..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union v Lomax</i> , 471 F3d 1010 (9th Cir 2006).....	1
<i>Anderson</i> , 460 US at 788	17, 18, 22
<i>Angle v Miller</i> , 673 F3d 1122 (9th Cir 2012)	11, 19
<i>Blum v Stenson</i> , 465 US 886 (1984)	34
<i>Buckley v Am Constitutional Law Found, Inc.</i> , 525 US 182, 119 SCt 636, 142 LEd2d 599 (1999)	18
<i>Buckley v Valeo</i> , 424 US 1 (1976).....	23
<i>Burdick</i> , 504 US at 433	passim
<i>Bush v Gore</i> , 531 US 98, 121 SCt 525, 148 LEd2d 388 (2000).....	11
<i>Casey v City of Cabool MO</i> , 12 F3d at 799 (8th Cir 1983).....	31, 32
<i>Catlett v Mo Hwy & Transp Comm'n</i> , 828 F2d 1260 (8th Cir 1987)	33
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 US 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 , 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010)	15, 24, 26
<i>Connick v Myers</i> , 461 US 138 (1983).....	23
<i>Cooper v Singer</i> , 719 F2d 1496 (10th Cir 1983)	34
<i>Doe v Reed</i> , 561 US 186, 130 SCt 2811, 177 LEd2d 493 (2010)	3, 11,18
<i>Emery v Hunt</i> , 272 F3d 1042 (8th Cir 2001)	34
<i>FEC v Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 US 449, 127 S Ct 2652 (2007)	24
<i>Fox</i> , 131 S Ct at 2216.....	37
<i>Gilbert v. City of Little Rock, Ark.</i> , 867 F2d 1063 (8th Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Gordon v Lance</i> , 403 US 1 (1971).....	14
<i>Gray v Sanders</i> , 372 US 368, 83 SCt 801, 9 LEd2d 821 (1963).....	10
<i>Griffin v Jim Jamison, Inc.</i> , 188 F3d 996 (8th Cir 1999)	36
<i>Helvering v Gowran</i> , 302 US 238 (1937).....	3, 22
<i>Hendrickson v Branstad</i> , 934 F2d 158 (8th Cir 1991)	2
<i>Hensley v Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	passim
<i>Hutto v Finney</i> , 437 US 678 (1978).....	34
<i>Idaho Coal'n United for Bears v Cenarrusa</i> , 342 F3d 1073 (9th Cir 2003)	1, 10, 11, 22
<i>Jackson v City of Hot Springs</i> , 751 F3d 855 (8th Cir 2014).....	22, 27
<i>Jenkins v Missouri</i> , 127 F3d 709 (8th Cir 1997)	33, 36

<i>Johnson v Georgia Highway Express, Inc</i> , 488 F2d 714	35
<i>Johnson v State of Mississippi</i> , 606 F2d 635 (5th Cir 1979)	34
<i>Kendall v Balcerzak</i> , 650 F3d 515 (4th Cir 2011).....	11
<i>Kline v City of Kan. City, Mo, Fire Dep't</i> , 245 F3d 707 (8th Cir 2001).....	37
<i>Lemons v Bradbury</i> , 538 F3d 1098 (9th Cir 2008).....	11
<i>Ludlow v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 14-2486, 2015 WL 3499859 (8th Cir June 4, 2015).....	27
<i>Martin v Heckler</i> , 773 F2d 1145 (8th Cir 1985).....	34
<i>McDonald v Armontrout</i> , 860 F2d 1456 (8th Cir 1988).....	35
<i>Meyer v Grant</i> , 486 US 414 (1988)	passim
<i>Milton v Des Moines, Iowa</i> , 47 F3d 944 (1995)	32
<i>Moore v Ogilvie</i> , 394 US 814 (1969)	1, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Moysis v. DTG Datanet</i> , 278 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Nassar v Jackson</i> , 779 F3d 547 (8th Cir 2015)	27
<i>New York Times Co v Sullivan</i> , 376 US 254 (1964).....	23
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279, 112 SCt 698, 116 L Ed2d 711 (1992).....	18
<i>Northcross v Board of Educ of Memphis City Schools</i> , 611 F2d 624 (6th Cir 1979)	34
<i>Plunk v Hobbs</i> , 766 F3d 760 (8th Cir 2014)	5
<i>Reynolds v Sims</i> , 373 US 533, 84 SCt 1362, 12 LEd2d 506 (1964).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Roth v US</i> , 354 US 476 (1957).....	23
<i>Snider v City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 752 F3d 1149 (8th Cir 2014).....	2, 32
<i>Socialist Workers Party v Sec'y of State</i> , 412 Mich 571, 317 NW2d 1 (1982)	16
<i>Storer v Brown</i> , 415 US 724, 94 SCt 1274, 39 LEd2d 714 (1974)	17
<i>Sturgill v United Parcel Serv, Inc</i> , 512 F3d 1024 (8th Cir 2008).....	27
<i>Tashjian v Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 US 208 –14, 107 SCt 544, 93 LEd2d 514 (1986)	17
<i>US v Billiot</i> , 785 F3d 1266 (8th Cir 2015).....	5
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 89 SCt 5, 21 L Ed2d 24 (1968).....	16
<i>Zirinsky v Sheehan</i> , 413 F2d 481 (8th Cir 1969).....	22
Statutes	
28 USC § 1973(a).....	12
28 USC §1291	1
28 USC §1331	1

42 USC § 1988	32
42 USC § 1983	2, 32
42 USC §§1973l(e) & 1988	30
52 USC § 10301	12
<i>Colo Rev Stat Ann</i> § 1-40-110	14
<i>Neb Const</i> Art III § 3.....	6
<i>Neb Const</i> Art III, § 2.....	passim
<i>Neb Const</i> Art III, §§ 2 & 3	5
<i>Neb Const</i> Art III, §§ 2 & 4	passim
<i>Neb Const</i> Art III § 4.....	7, 21
<i>Neb Rev Stat</i> §§32-1401 to 32-1416.....	5
<i>US Const</i> art I, § 4, cl 1	16

Rules

<i>F R App P</i> 32(a)(5) & (6).....	39
--------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Blackstone's Commentaries, bk. 1, ch.1, sec. 3.	25
Melvin I. Urofsky, <i>A Symposium On Campaign Finance Reform: Past, Present, And Future: Article: Campaign Finance Reform Before 1971</i> , 1 Alb. Gov't L Rev 1, 13 (2008).....	23
